
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

 
Committee: Budget Planning Committee 
 

Date:  Tuesday 14 September 2021 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue: Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
(Chairman) 

Councillor Carmen Griffiths (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Phil Chapman Councillor Conrad Copeland 
Councillor John Donaldson Councillor David Hughes 
Councillor Shaida Hussain Councillor Andrew McHugh 
Councillor Douglas Webb Councillor Fraser Webster 
Councillor Lucinda Wing Councillor Sean Woodcock 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members  
     

 
2. Declarations of Interest      

 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2021. 
 
 

4. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

5. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


 
6. Monthly Performance, Finance and Risk Monitoring Report  (Pages 9 - 48)    

 
Report of the Director of Finance 
 
Purpose of report 
 
This report summarises Cherwell District Council’s (CDC’s) forecast revenue and 
capital outturn position for 2021/22 as at July 2021 to give the Committee the 
opportunity to consider the financial aspects of the report.  
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 to note the contents of this report 
 
 

7. Review of Committee Work Plan  (Pages 49 - 50)    
 
To review the Committee Work Plan. 
 
 
 
 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of 
[...]
ents for all attendees.  
 
Please note that in line with Government guidance, all meeting attendees are strongly 
encouraged to take a lateral flow test in advance of the meeting.   
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
Please contact Lesley Farrell, Democratic and Elections democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk, 
01295 221591  
 
 
 
 
Yvonne Rees 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Monday 6 September 2021 
 

 
 
 
 
 

mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Budget Planning Committee held at Bodicote 
House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA, on 13 July 2021 at 6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer (Chairman) 
 
Councillor Phil Chapman 
Councillor Conrad Copeland 
Councillor John Donaldson 
Councillor Shaida Hussain 
Councillor Andrew McHugh 
Councillor Douglas Webb 
Councillor Fraser Webster 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 
 
Also Present: 
 
Councillor Barry Wood – Leader of the Council. 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Carmen Griffiths 
Councillor David Hughes 
Councillor Lucinda Wing 
 
 
Officers:  
 
Michael Furness, Assistant Director Finance 
Kerry MacDermott, Interim Assistant Director for Revenues and Benefits 
Services 
Anita Bradley, Director Law and Governance & Monitoring Officer 
Natasha Clark, Governance and Elections Manager 
Lesley Farrell, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 
 

1 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

2 Minutes  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Budget Planning Committee - 13 July 2021 

  

The minutes of the meetings of the Committee on 9 March 2021 and 19 May 
2021 were confirmed as a correct record and  signed by the Chairman.  
 
 

3 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 
 

4 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

5 Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2022-23  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report which enabled members to 
consider the current banded scheme for Council Tax Reduction. 
 
In  response to questions from the Committee the Interim Assistant Director 
for Revenues and Benefits Services explained that the hardship fund would 
still be available in 2022-23. A proactive view had been taken in 2020-2021 
and maximum grants were applied where applicable and this approach would 
continue. 
 
In response to comments regarding the extent of advertising the hardship 
fund, the Interim Assistant Director for Revenues and Benefits Services 
undertook to advise Committee Members outside of the meeting with details 
of where information was made available. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the report and any financial implications to the 

Council be noted. 
 
(2)  That it be recommended to Executive that the current Council Tax 

Reduction Scheme be retained for 2022-2023.  
 
(3)      That no consultation take place, due to the recommendation to retain 

the current scheme. 
 
 

6 Monthly Finance Monitoring Report – Quarter 4 2020-21  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report which summarised Cherwell 
District Council’s revenue and capital outturn position for 2020/21. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the finance elements of the report be noted. 
 

Page 6



Budget Planning Committee - 13 July 2021 

  

 
7 Review of the 2021-22 Budget Process  

 
The Director of Finance submitted a report which provided the Budget 
Planning Committee with a review of the 2021/22 Budget Process. 
 
In considering the report, some Members commented on the timing of the 
Committee’s review of Capital Bids.  Members requested that they should be 
considered earlier in the process alongside Revenue Proposals.  Members 
also suggested that consideration should be given to a mechanism to enable 
urgent items to be considered outside the normal budget planning process. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee the Assistant Director of 
Finance explained that the residents survey on the Council’s priorities and 
services was in the planning stage and was expected to be carried out during 
the summer. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the review of the 2021-2022 Budget and Business Planning 

Process be noted. 
 
(2) That Executive be recommended to incorporate the following proposed 

improvements into the 2022-2023 Budget and Business Planning 
Process; 

 Review how the Council allocates its resources to ensure they 
are aligned with the Council’s priorities; 

 Carry out additional engagement with residents on the Council’s 
priorities and services it provides to inform savings proposals; 

 Look to ensure that the Capital Budget proposals are developed 
to the same timeline as the revenue budget proposals and that 
these are considered earlier in the financial year; 

 
(3) That it be recommended to Executive that a process be introduced for 

urgent Capital Bids to be considered outside of the normal budget 
planning process. 
 

 
8 Review of Committee Work Plan  

 
The Assistant Director – Finance gave a verbal update regarding the work 
plan. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, the Chairman advised that 
items to be considered for the workplan should be emailed to the Chairman 
and the Director of Finance. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the verbal update be noted. 
 

Page 7



Budget Planning Committee - 13 July 2021 

  

 
 
The meeting ended at 7.10 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 

Page 8



Cherwell District Council 
 
Budget Planning Committee 
 
Date of Meeting 14 September 2021 
 

Monthly Performance, Finance and Risk Monitoring Report 
 

Report of Director of Finance 
 
 
This report is public 

 
 

Purpose of report 
 

This report summarises Cherwell District Council’s (CDC’s) forecast revenue and capital 
outturn position for 2021/22 as at July 2021 to give the Committee the opportunity to 
consider the financial aspects of the 
[...]
ver 120 days old will be carried out. 
 

Page 10



4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4.1 It is recommended that the contents of the report are noted. 
 

5.0 Consultation 

 None required. 
 

6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 

 
6.1 The report sets out CDC’s forecast revenue and capital position for 2020/21.  No 

alternative options have been considered. 
 

7.0 Implications 

 
 Financial and Resource Implications  
 
7.1 There are no direct financial considerations as a result of this report.  The 

monitoring position will be considered as part of the budget process for 2021/22. 
 
 Comments checked by: 

Michael Furness, Assistant Director of Finance, 01295 221845, 
michael.furness@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 
 
Legal Implications  

7.2 There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. 
 
 Comments checked by: 

Richard Hawtin, Team Leader – Non-contentious Business  
richard.hawtin@cherwell-dc.gov.uk  01295 221695 
 
Risk Implications  

  
7.3 There are no risk implications arising directly as a result of this report.  Any risks will 

be managed as part of the operational risk register and escalated as and when 
necessary to the Leadership Risk Register. 

 
Comments checked by: 
Louise Tustian, Head of Insight and Corporate Programmes 
louise.tustian@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 01295 221786 
 
Equalities and Inclusion Implications 
 

7.4  There are no equalities and inclusion implications arising directly from this report. 
 

Comments checked by: 
Louise Tustian, Head of Insight and Corporate Programmes 
louise.tustian@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 01295 221786 
 

 
Page 11

mailto:michael.furness@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


 
Sustainability Implications 

 
7.5 There are no sustainability implications arising directly from this report. 

 
 Comments checked by: 

Louise Tustian, Head of Insight and Corporate Programmes 
louise.tustian@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 01295 221786 
 
 
  

8.0 Decision Information 

 
Key Decision     N/A 

 

Financial Threshold Met:   N/A 

 
 Community Impact Threshold Met: N/A 
 

Wards Affected 
 

All 
 
 

Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 
 

All 
  
 

Lead Councillor 
 

N/A 
 

 

Document Information 

 Appendix number and title 

 Appendix 1 – Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report 

 Appendix 2 – Capital Budget 

 Appendix 3 – Covid Funding 

 Appendix 4 – use of reserves and grant funding 

 Appendix 5 – Aged Debt 
 

 Background papers 
 List any non-published documents  
 

 Report Author and contact details 
 Michael Furness, Assistant Director of Finance, 01295 221845, 

michael.furness@cherwell-dc.gov.uk  
 

Page 12



Appendix 1 to Budget Planning Committee Report 

Cherwell District Council 
 
Executive 
 
06 September 2021 
 

Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report 
 
Report of: Director of Finance and Head of Insight and Corporate 
Programmes 
 
This report is public. 
 
 

Purpose of report 
 

This report summarises the Council’s Performance, Risk and Finance monitoring 
positions as at the end of July 2021. 
 

1.0 Recommendations 

              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report and the 

quarterly Climate and Equality, Diversity and Inclusion action plans. 
 
1.2 To approve use of reserves requested in Appendix 6. 
 
1.3 To recommend to Council to include £1.240m Disabled Facilities Grant 

received and increase the associated scheme in the capital programme as 
shown in paragraph 3.23 and Appendix 6. 
 

2.0 Introduction 

 
2.1 The Council is committed to performance, risk and budget management and 

reviews progress against its corporate priorities on a monthly basis.  
 

2.2 This report provides an update on progress made during July 2021, to deliver 
the Council’s priorities through reporting on Performance, the Leadership Risk 
Register and providing an update on the financial position.  
 

2.3 The Council’s performance manage
[...]
0

0.500

1.000

1.500

2.000

2.500

Current 1-30 Days
Overdue

31 – 60 
days 

Overdue 

61 – 90 
days 

Overdue 

91 – 120 
days 

Overdue 

121+ Days
Overdue.

£
m

  

Aged Debt Summary            June 2021 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Budget Planning Committee Forward Plan 

 

Date Agenda Items 
 

 
26 October 
2021 

 
Performance, Finance and Risk Monitoring Report – Q2 – 
September 2020 
 
FM Code Update 

 
9 December 
2021 

 
2022/2023 Budget Proposals – Revenue and Capital 
 

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Monthly Performance, Finance and Risk Monitoring Report
	Appendix 1 -Executive - Performance Risk and Finance Report July
	Appendix 2 - Finance - Capital July
	8 Joint Performance, Risk and Finance Report
	Appendix 4 - Finance - Capital July


	Appendix 3 - COVID Funding
	Appendix 4 - Use of Reserves and Grant funding
	Appendix 5 - Aged Debt

	7 Review of Committee Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Budget Planning Committee held at Bodicote 
House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA, on 14 September 2021 at 6.30 
pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer (Chairman)  
  
Councillor Phil Chapman 
Councillor John Donaldson 
Councillor David Hughes 
Councillor Shaida Hussain 
Councillor Andrew McHugh 
Councillor Douglas Webb 
Councillor Fraser Webster 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 
Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Maurice Billington (In place of Councillor Carmen Griffiths) 
Councillor Sandy Dallimore (In place of Councillor Lucinda Wing) 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Carmen Griffiths 
Councillor Conrad Copeland 
Councillor Lucinda Wing 
 
Officers:  
 
Anita Bradley, Director Law and Governance & Monitoring Officer 
Michael Furness, Assistant Director Finance 
Natasha Clark, Governance and Elections Manager 
 
 
 
 

9 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

10 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13 July 2021 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 



Budget Planning Committee - 14 September 2021 

  

11 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements.  
 
 

12 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

13 Monthly Performance, Finance and Risk Monitoring Report  
 
The Assistant Director Finance presented the report of the Director of Finance 
which summarise Cherwell District Council’s forecast revenue and capital 
outturn position for 2021/22 as at July 2021 to give the Committee the 
opportunity to consider the financial aspects of the report. 
 
In considering the report, Members referred to the layout of the capital 
expenditure information and requested officers review and improve the layout 
for future reports to include profiling, more detail on longer term projects and 
track change updates to enable the Committee to easily see where there have 
been changes, better understand the process and when the capital funds will 
be spent. 
 
In response to Members’ queries regarding aged debt and at what stage 
debts would be written off, the Assistant Director Finance explained that each 
debt needed to be considered on a case by case basis in line with the 
council’s financial procedure rules. A breakdown of values would be provided 
to the Committee.  
 
In response to Members’ comments regarding planned savings not being 
achieved and the impact on future budgets, the Assistant Director Finance 
confirmed that there would be an impact and this was under review by the 
senior management team. The Assistant Director Finance clarified the 
distinction between capital and revenue budgets and explained that capital 
savings did not translate to revenue savings. An update on the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy would be submitted to the October Executive meeting.  
 
In the course of discussion, Members referred to the Castle Quay overspend 
and requested that additional information be provided on the plans to address 
this in light of potential financial implications on the council.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the report be noted.  

 
(2) That officers be requested to review and improve the presentation of 

and information provided on capital expenditure in future monitoring 
reports.   

 
 



Budget Planning Committee - 14 September 2021 

  

14 Review of Committee Work Plan  
 
The Committee considered it’s work plan.  
 
The Chairman referred to the comments made under the previous item 
regarding Castle Quay and the financial impact on the Council. Members 
requested that officers provide an update to the next meeting of the 
Committee.   
 
In response to Members’ comments regarding a future item on the financial 
benefits and savings of homeworking, the Assistant Director of Finance 
advised that the revised 2020/2021 budget in August 2020 had picked up 
benefits for that financial year and homeworking savings assumptions had 
been included as part of the 2021/2022 budget setting. The Assistant Director 
of Finance undertook to provide an update on specific savings proposals to a 
future meeting of the Committee.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That, subject to the addition of “Financial Impact of Castle Quay on the 

Council” to the October meeting and “Financial Benefits and Savings of 
Homeworking” to a future meeting, the Committee work plan be noted.  

 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.37 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 


